
Descendants of Franz Wilhelm Grefen

Generation 1

1. FRANZ WILHELM1 GREFEN . He married MARGARETHA SCHLÖSSER.

Franz Wilhelm Grefen and Margaretha Schlösser had the following child:

2. i. HEINRICH2 GREFEN was born on 15 Nov 1826 in Latum Pfarre Lank. He died on 03
Sep 1878 in Winkeln Pfarra Hardt, morgens 3 Uhr in Folge eines unglücklichen
Falles. He married Maria Sibilla Schmitz on 01 Mar 1862. She was born on 20 Jul
1840 in Latum Bürgermeisterei Lank. She died on 14 Dec 1926 in Dülken
Mackenstein 26.

Generation 2

2. HEINRICH2 GREFEN (Franz Wilhelm1) was born on 15 Nov 1826 in Latum Pfarre Lank. He died on
03 Sep 1878 in Winkeln Pfarra Hardt, morgens 3 Uhr in Folge eines unglücklichen Falles. He
married Maria Sibilla Schmitz on 01 Mar 1862. She was born on 20 Jul 1840 in Latum
Bürgermeisterei Lank. She died on 14 Dec 1926 in Dülken Mackenstein 26.

Heinrich Grefen and Maria Sibilla Schmitz had the following children:

3. i. JOHANN WILHELM3 GREFEN was born on 20 Aug 1862 in Vennikel Bürgermeisterei
Bockum. He died on 27 Oct 1949 in Waldniel Hochfeld. He married Anna Sibilla
Catharina Siemes, daughter of Peter Hermann Siemes and Maria Catharina
Opdensteinen, on 03 Apr 1894 in Kirspelwaldniel. She was born on 18 May 1860
in Bracht Boerholz 45. She died on 05 Jun 1934.

4. ii. ANNA MARGARETHA GREFEN was born on 20 Feb 1864 in Vennikel. She died on 31
Oct 1951 in Rheindahlen. She married Carl Theodor Meer, son of Peter Wilhelm
Meer and Maria Catharina Thomaßen, on 11 Sep 1893 in Hamern. He was born
on 07 Aug 1867 in Hamern Gemeinde München Gladbach Land.

iii. ANNA KATHARINA GREFEN was born on 25 Sep 1865 in Bockum. She died on 21
Nov 1866 in Rheindahlen.

iv. ANNA CATHARINA GREFEN was born on 19 Feb 1867 in Vennikel. She died in 1931
in MG Rheydt No. 21. She married Peter Johann Stops, son of Peter Anton Stops
and Maria Katharina Ungerechts, on 05 Jan 1909 in Dülken. He was born on 07
Mar 1861 in Raßeln.

5. v. JOSEF GUSTAV GREFEN was born on 20 Nov 1868 in Hardt Winkeln. He died on 23
Jul 1946 in Dülken Waldnieler Straße 130. He married Anna Maria Claser,
daughter of Mathias Claser and Maria Magdalena Josefine Thelen, on 05 May
1903 in Dülken. She was born on 04 Sep 1871 in Dülken Renneperstraße. She
died on 09 Mar 1939 in Dülken Waldnieler Straße 130.

vi. ANNA MARIA GREFEN was born on 26 Jan 1871 in Winkeln bei Hardt. She died on
23 May 1949 in Dülken Mackenstein 26.

vii. FRANZ GREFEN was born on 17 Jul 1872 in Hardt. He died on 11 Sep 1913 in
Masamiro.

viii. MARIA HUBERTINE GREFEN was born on 10 Apr 1873 in Hardt. She died on 13 Dec
1933 in Dülken Busch 3. She married Johann Peter Schündelen, son of Johann
Arnold Schündelen and Maria Catharina Hausmanns, on 27 Nov 1916 in Dülken
Land. He was born on 25 Apr 1877 in Dülken Mackenstein 122. He died on 10
Sep 1955 in Dülken Busch 3.

ix. FRANZ SEVERIN GREFEN was born on 02 Sep 1874 in Hardt. He died on 15 Sep
1915 in Marternowa Lawner.

6. x. JOHANN HERMANN GREFEN was born on 15 Jan 1877 in Mönchengladbach Hardt.
He died on 29 Mar 1962 in Dülken Mackenstein 10. He married Anna Josefine
Buscher, daughter of Peter Heinrich Buscher and Maria Theresia Hubertine Herx,
on 12 Oct 1931 in Dülken. She was born on 19 Mar 1901 in Dülken Mackenstein
110. She died on 15 Jun 1977 in Viersen.

xi. JOHANN HEINRICH GREFEN was born on 18 Dec 1878 in Hardt. He died on 23 Jul
1962 in Dülken Mackenstein 26.



Generation 3

3. JOHANN WILHELM3 GREFEN (Heinrich2, Franz Wilhelm1) was born on 20 Aug 1862 in Vennikel
Bürgermeisterei Bockum. He died on 27 Oct 1949 in Waldniel Hochfeld. He married Anna Sibilla
Catharina Siemes, daughter of Peter Hermann Siemes and Maria Catharina Opdensteinen, on
03 Apr 1894 in Kirspelwaldniel. She was born on 18 May 1860 in Bracht Boerholz 45. She died
on 05 Jun 1934.

Johann Wilhelm Grefen and Anna Sibilla Catharina Siemes had the following children:

i. MARIA SIBILLA4 GREFEN was born on 26 Jan 1895 in Kirspelwaldniel Hochfeld. She
died on 13 Jul 1952 in Waldniel. She married Johann Peter Hansen, son of
Johann Mathias Hansen and Anna Gertrud Hausmanns, on 18 Oct 1921 in
Waldniel. He was born on 07 Nov 1886 in Kirspelwaldniel Hehler. He died on 08
Nov 1952 in Waldniel.

ii. JOSEF GUSTAV GREFEN was born on 01 Nov 1896 in Kirspelwaldniel. He died on
26 Mar 1977 in Waldniel Hochfeld. He married Maria Catharina Barbara Hüpkes,
daughter of Johann Hüpkes, on 05 May 1925 in Viersen. She was born on 06 Sep
1895 in Viersen Bockert. She died on 20 Jan 1963 in Waldniel.

iii. HERMANN GREFEN was born on 18 Oct 1898.

iv. KATHARINA ELISABETH GREFEN was born on 29 Apr 1901 in Kirspelwaldniel. She
died on 23 Mar 1979 in Dülken Mackenstein. She married Johann Wilhelm
Schinken, son of Johann Gottfried Schinken and Anna Margareta Küsters, on 11
Feb 1925 in Waldniel. He was born on 03 May 1878 in Dülken Waldnieler Straße
108. He died on 09 Sep 1951 in Dülken Mackenstein 25.

v. MARIA KATHARINA GREFEN was born on 18 Jun 1903 in Waldniel. She married
Josef Weber, son of Mathias Weber and Anna Maria Adelgunde Feykes, on 03
Sep 1928 in Waldniel. He was born on 04 Dec 1898 in Waldniel. He died on 23
Mar 1976 in Dilkrath.

4. ANNA MARGARETHA3 GREFEN (Heinrich2, Franz Wilhelm1) was born on 20 Feb 1864 in Vennikel.
She died on 31 Oct 1951 in Rheindahlen. She married Carl Theodor Meer, son of Peter Wilhelm
Meer and Maria Catharina Thomaßen, on 11 Sep 1893 in Hamern. He was born on 07 Aug 1867
in Hamern Gemeinde München Gladbach Land.

Carl Theodor Meer and Anna Margaretha Grefen had the following children:

i. ANNA MARIA SIBILLA4 MEER was born on 04 Jul 1894 in Gerkerath Rheindahlen.
She died on 10 Oct 1956 in Dülken Mackenstein. She married Theodor
Schündelen, son of Johann Arnold Schündelen and Maria Catharina Hausmanns,
on 13 May 1924 in Rheindahlen. He was born on 14 Jun 1885 in Dülken
Mackenstein 123. He died on 09 Aug 1968 in Dülken Mackenstein 22.

ii. JOSEF GUSTAV MEER was born on 13 Jan 1899 in Rheindahlen. He died on 13 Jul
1966 in Amern. He married Catharina Wilhelmina Wienen on 25 May 1925 in
Amern St. Georg. She was born on 24 Dec 1897 in Amern St. Georg.

5. JOSEF GUSTAV3 GREFEN (Heinrich2, Franz Wilhelm1) was born on 20 Nov 1868 in Hardt Winkeln.
He died on 23 Jul 1946 in Dülken Waldnieler Straße 130. He married Anna Maria Claser,
daughter of Mathias Claser and Maria Magdalena Josefine Thelen, on 05 May 1903 in Dülken.
She was born on 04 Sep 1871 in Dülken Renneperstraße. She died on 09 Mar 1939 in Dülken
Waldnieler Straße 130.

Josef Gustav Grefen and Anna Maria Claser had the following child:

i. SIBILLA JOSEFINE4 GREFEN was born on 21 Jul 1907 in Dülken Waldnielerstraße
61. She died on 25 May 1985 in Dülken Hochfeld. She married Heinrich Franz
Brasseler, son of Adam Brasseler and Maria Luzia Brunen, on 22 May 1934 in
Dülken. He was born on 19 May 1907 in Dülken. He died on 22 Jun 1980 in
Dülken Hochfeld.

6. JOHANN HERMANN3 GREFEN (Heinrich2, Franz Wilhelm1) was born on 15 Jan 1877 in
Mönchengladbach Hardt. He died on 29 Mar 1962 in Dülken Mackenstein 10. He married Anna
Josefine Buscher, daughter of Peter Heinrich Buscher and Maria Theresia Hubertine Herx, on 12
Oct 1931 in Dülken. She was born on 19 Mar 1901 in Dülken Mackenstein 110. She died on 15
Jun 1977 in Viersen.


